2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 190

BY REPRESENTATIVES VILLIO AND ILLG

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Archbishop Chapelle High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I Select state championship.

WHEREAS, the Archbishop Chapelle High School Chipmunks claimed the 2024 Division I Select state softball title by defeating John Curtis, 2-1, in the championship game held at Frasch Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the victory gives the Archbishop Chapelle softball program its first-ever state championship; the Chipmunks closed the season with an outstanding eighteen-game win streak and finished with a final record of twenty-three wins and only seven losses; and

WHEREAS, Archbishop Chapelle's Kayla Giardina was recognized as the game's Most Outstanding Player; she finished her high school pitching career with eight hundred eleven strikeouts, and she is committed to play at the University of Southern Mississippi; and

WHEREAS, Archbishop Chapelle coach, Scott O'Brien, helped his team navigate the expected ups and downs of the season and gave them the edge necessary to capture the school's first state softball championship; and

WHEREAS, the Archbishop Chapelle softball team is most deserving of the highest recognition for its incredible achievement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Archbishop Chapelle High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division I Select state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team continue its excellent work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES